

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7568/2007
(From the judgement and order dated 17/11/2006 in AN No. 721/2006
& WP No. 1350/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

NATIONAL TEXTILE CORPN. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REG. PROVIDENT FUND COMMNR. & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 7936 of 2007
(With appln. for permission to submit additional documents and
office report)

Date: 04/10/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs.B.Sunita Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

SLP 7568/07 (R-1) &
SLP 7936/07 (R-1)

Mr. Manita Verma, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to our order dated 12th July,
2010, followed by another order dated 6th
September, 2010, a meeting between the
Chairman/Managing Director of the petitioner -
Company and the Central Provident Fund
Commissioner has taken place. As per the minutes
of the meeting held on 20th September, 2010, which

...2/-

:2:

have been annexed with the affidavit, the
Chairman/Managing Director of the petitioner -
Company, while agreeing to deposit the principal
amount due, wanted the question of payment of
interest and damages on the amount due to be
decided by this Court.

In that view of the matter, we grant
leave.

Subject to the petitioner's depositing the balance principal amount due within eight weeks from today, no coercive steps shall be taken for the recovery of the interest and damages, as claimed by the respondent.

The appeal will be heard on the SLP Paper Book. Additional documents, if any, may be filed by the parties.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)
Court Master